HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2020 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Original House Bill No. 613 by Representative Charles Owen

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" delete the remainder of the line and delete "be comprised
- 3 of" on line 3
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, delete lines 10 and 11 in their entirety and insert "Section 1. R.S. 37:3651 is
- 6 hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, delete line 12 in its entirety
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, line 17, after "certification," insert "permit pending normal license,"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 19, change "federal government" to "United States Department of Defense"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, line 20, after "employees" and before the comma "," insert "who have been
- assigned to duty in Louisiana"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 1, line 21, "federal government" to "United States Department of Defense" and after
- 18 "member" insert "or United States Department of Defense civilian"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 20 On page 2, line 2, after "member" and before "has" insert "or United States Department of
- 21 <u>Defense civilian</u>"
- 22 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 23 On page 2, line 3, after "member's" and before "military" insert "or United States
- 24 Department of Defense civilian's"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 2, line 20, delete "The board in the other", delete lines 21 and 22 in their entirety,
- 27 and insert in lieu thereof "The applicant has passed any examinations, or met any education,
- 28 training, or experience standards as required by the board in the other state."
- 29 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 11</u>
- 30 On page 2, delete line 23 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof "(4) The applicant is held
- 31 in good standing by the board in the other state."

Page 1 of 3

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 2, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof "(6) The applicant has not
- 3 had an occupational license revoked by a board in another state
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 5 On page 3, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:
- 6 "(10) The applicant simultaneously applies for a permanent license; if the
- 7 applicant fails to qualify for a permanent license as determined by the occupational
- 8 or licensing board once the permanent application is vetted, the permit automatically
- 9 terminates."
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 3, line 19, after "occupational license" insert a comma "," and "permit pending
- 12 <u>normal license,</u>"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 3, line 21, change "federal government" to "United States Department of Defense"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 3, line 22, after "employee" and before the comma "," insert "who has been
- 17 <u>assigned duty in Louisiana</u>"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 19 On page 4, line 1, after "Items" change "(A)(6) through (9)" to "(A)(6) through (10)"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 21 On page 4, line 8, after "occupational license" insert a comma "," and "permit pending
- 22 normal license,"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 4, line 9, change "federal government" to "United States Department of Defense"
- and after "employee" and before the comma "," insert "who has been assigned duty in
- 26 Louisiana"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- On page 4, at the end of line 10, change "<u>federal government</u>" to "<u>United States Department</u>
- 29 of Defense"
- 30 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 21</u>
- 31 On page 5, line 4, after "Items" change "(A)(6) through (9)" to "(A)(6) through (10)"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- On page 6, at the end of line 26, delete "an" and insert in lieu thereof "a permit pending
- 34 normal license,"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 2 On page 6, line 27, after "occupational license" and before "or" insert a comma ","
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 4 On page 7, line 14, change "federal government" to "United States Department of Defense"
- 5 and after "employee" add "who has been assigned to duty in Louisiana"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 7 On page 8, line 2, after "government" and before the period "." insert "or to any person that
- 8 obtains licensure or registration on a nationwide licensing or registry system"